MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and First Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1963

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and First Legislature

1963

CHAP. 193

Chapter 192

AN ACT Appropriating Funds for Employment of Necessary Staff and Other Operating Expenses at Northeastern Maine Vocational Institute.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment of the Legislature unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, a staff must be employed and students registered before classes in vocational education can be conducted at the Northeastern Maine Vocational Institute; and

Whereas, teachers for classes in September 1963 need to be selected and contracts for their services issued before May 1st; and

Whereas, advance registration of students is essential to efficient program planning; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Appropriation for the employment of necessary staff and other operating expenses at Northeastern Maine Vocational Institute. In order to provide for the employment of necessary staff for the Northeastern Maine Vocational Institute for the years 1963-64 and 1964-65 and other operating costs, there is appropriated from the General Fund the sum of \$250,000 to the Department of Education for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1964 and \$270,500 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1965 in accordance with the following schedule:

| | 1963-64 | 1964-65 |
|----------------------|-------------------|--------------|
| Personal Services | (26) \$125,850 (2 | 7) \$134,316 |
| All Other | 109,504 | 127,929 |
| Capital Expenditures | 14,646 | 8,255 |
| | | |
| Total | \$250,000 | \$270,500 |

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective June 25, 1963

Chapter 193

AN ACT Appropriating Funds for Teaching and Maintenance Positions at Maine Vocational Technical Institute.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts and resolves passed by the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

CHAP. 194

Whereas, the said 90-day period will not terminate until after the beginning of the next fiscal year; and

Whereas, certain obligations and expenses incident to the operation of the Maine Vocational Technical Institute at South Portland will become due and payable on or immediately after July 1, 1963; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Appropriation for positions at Maine Vocational Technical Institute. order to provide for the necessary expenditures of government and for other purposes for the next 2 fiscal years—from July 1, 1963 to June 30, 1964 and from July 1, 1964 to June 30, 1965-the following sums or as much thereof as shall severally be found necessary, as designated in the following tabulations, are appropriated out of any moneys in the General Fund not otherwise appropriated.

> 1963-64 1964-65

MAINE VOCATIONAL TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

Personal Services

(8) \$33,800

(8)\$33,800

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective June 25, 1963

Chapter 194

AN ACT Appropriating Funds for Certain Equipment for Maine Vocational Technical Institute.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Appropriation. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Maine Vocational Technical Institute the sum of \$26,086 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1964 for the purchase of equipment, additional supplies, fuel and minor tools. The breakdown shall be as follows:

1963-64

MAINE VOCATIONAL TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

All Other

Capital Expenditures

\$ 6,016 20,070

Effective September 21, 1963